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Name and Address of Complainant
1.
Complainant is Douglas F. Carlson, PO Box 7868, Santa Cruz CA 95061-7868.

Statement of Grounds for Complaint
2.
The Postal Reorganization Act specifically empowers the Postal Service to “provide for the collection * * * of mail[.]”  39 U.S.C. § 404(1).

3.
The Postal Reorganization Act requires the Postal Service to maintain an “efficient system of collection, sorting, and delivery of the mail nationwide[.]”  39 U.S.C. § 403(b).

4.
The Postal Reorganization Act further empowers the Postal Service to “adopt, amend, and repeal such rules and regulations as it deems necessary to accomplish the objectives of this title[.]”  39 U.S.C. § 401(2).

5.
The Postal Operations Manual  “sets forth the policies, regulations, and procedures of the Postal Service governing retail, philatelic, collection, mail processing, transportation, delivery, and vehicle operations.”  See POM 8, July 16, 1998, preface page.

6.
The Postal Reorganization Act requires the Postal Service to develop and promote “adequate and efficient postal services.”  39 U.S.C. § 3661(a).

7.
The Postal Reorganization Act requires the Postal Service to submit a proposal to the Commission requesting an advisory opinion on any change in the nature of postal services that will generally affect service on a nationwide or substantially nationwide basis.  39 U.S.C. § 3661(b).  The Postal Service must request this advisory opinion before the effective date of such a proposal.  Id.
8.
Persons not receiving postal services in accordance with the policies of the Postal Reorganization Act may lodge a complaint with the Commission.  See 39 U.S.C. § 3662.

Sunday Collections
9.
The Postal Operations Manual requires Sunday collections, inter alia, from all collection boxes located at main post offices, stations, and branches and from collection boxes that receive a daily average of 100 pieces of mail or more on weekdays.  POM §§ 322.233 and 322.343.

10.
On February 14, 1988, the Postal Service eliminated Sunday collections and processing of outgoing First-Class Mail nationwide.  See Exhibit 1, pages 2–6.

11.
Before eliminating Sunday collections and processing of outgoing First-Class Mail, the Postal Service failed to seek an advisory opinion from the Commission on whether customers would receive adequate postal services, within the meaning of 39 U.S.C. § 3661(a), if they did not have access to outgoing First-Class Mail service on Sundays.  See Exhibit 1, page 1.

12.
Moreover, the Postal Service presently is not providing the level of Sunday collection and outgoing First-Class Mail service that the POM prescribes.

Holiday Collections
13.
The Postal Operations Manual requires holiday collections, inter alia, from all collection boxes located at main post offices, stations, and branches and from collection boxes that receive a daily average of 100 pieces of mail or more on weekdays.  POM §§ 322.233 and 322.343.  POM § 125.22 lists postal holidays.  POM Exhibit 125.22 prescribes holiday service levels.

14.
Prior to 1988, most Postal Service processing and distribution centers (P&DC’s) processed outgoing First-Class Mail on all holidays except possibly Christmas Day and New Year’s Day.

15.
Since 1988, the Postal Service has gradually phased out processing of outgoing First-Class Mail on the widely observed holidays of Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, and Thanksgiving Day.  Processing of outgoing First-Class Mail on Christmas Day and New Year’s Day is rare, and it may not exist anywhere.

16.
For example, in 1999, most, if not all, P&DC’s in Florida did not process outgoing First-Class Mail on Memorial Day.  

17.
The phase-out of holiday processing has been particularly recent in some areas.  For example, the P&DC in Oakland, California, processed outgoing First-Class Mail on Memorial Day in 1999.  However, in 2000, the Oakland P&DC did not process outgoing First-Class Mail on Memorial Day.  The Oakland P&DC processed outgoing First-Class Mail on Labor Day during many years in the 1990’s, but the Oakland P&DC did not process outgoing First-Class Mail on Labor Day in 1999 or 2000.

18.
In most parts of the country, customers have lost collection and processing of outgoing First-Class Mail on widely observed holidays.  When the holiday falls on Monday, two consecutive days pass — Sunday and Monday — on which customers do not have access to outgoing First-Class Mail service.

19.
In SCF Kalispell, Montana, customers did not receive outgoing First-Class Mail processing on Columbus Day, a non-widely-observed holiday, in 1999 and 2000.  Correspondence concerning Columbus Day in 1999 appears in Exhibit 2.

20.
On a nationwide or substantially nationwide basis, the Postal Service has eliminated processing of outgoing First-Class Mail on several holidays without first requesting an advisory opinion from the Commission on whether customers would receive adequate postal services, within the meaning of 39 U.S.C. § 3661(a), if they did not have access to outgoing First-Class Mail service on holidays or for two consecutive days.

21.
Moreover, the Postal Service is not providing customers the level of holiday collection and outgoing First-Class Mail service that the POM prescribes.

Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve Collections
22.
On the day prior to a holiday, the Postal Service must provide normal collection service.  POM Exhibit 125.22.

23.
If the holiday falls on a Saturday, the Postal Service must provide normal collection service on Friday.  Id.
24.
On Christmas Eve in 1999 — Friday, December 24, 1999 — post offices in several districts in at least two Postal Service areas, the New York Metro Area and the Northeast Area, conducted final collections on Christmas Eve prior to the final Friday collection time posted on collection boxes.

25.
Post offices conducting early collections on Christmas Eve did not post a notice on each collection box warning customers that the posted Friday collection time did not apply.  Therefore, mail deposited after the posted Friday collection time was not collected until Monday.  Moreover, even customers who somehow learned about the early collections still were deprived of the proper level of collection service.  If a collection box indicates a Friday collection at 5:00 PM, a customer should expect a collection on Friday at 5:00 PM unless that Friday is a holiday listed in POM § 125.22.

26.
The Southeast New England District posted a notice on its Web site announcing that “The last pickup of collection mailboxes in these ZIP Codes [020, 023, 025, 026, 027, 028, 029] will be completed by 12:00pm on Friday, December 24.”  See Exhibit 3.  The words “completed by 12:00pm” meant that collection boxes could be collected at any time between midnight on the morning of December 24, 1999, and noon.  Therefore, customers using any collection box after midnight on the morning of December 24, 1999, had no guarantee that their mail would be collected on Friday.

27.
The notice from the Southeast New England District also reveals early collections on New Year’s Eve, Friday, December 31, 1999, in downtown Providence, Rhode Island.  See Exhibit 3.

28.
POM Exhibit 125.22 requires normal collections on the day before a holiday unless the chief operating officer and executive vice president has approved an exception.

29.
In 1999, the chief operating officer and executive vice president did not approve any exceptions to the service levels prescribed in POM Exhibit 125.22.

30.
My attempts to obtain information concerning approved exceptions or to resolve this problem for future years were unsuccessful.  See Exhibit 4, pages 
1–6.

31.
Section G011.1.5 of the Domestic Mail Manual permits district managers to approve exceptions to normal service levels prior to a holiday.  However, as explained in ¶ 5, supra, the POM provides the controlling policies, regulations, and procedures governing collections.

32.
Early collections on Christmas Eve in some cities have occurred in years prior to 1999 as well.

33.
On a nationwide or substantially nationwide basis, the Postal Service does not provide normal collection service on Christmas Eve and, possibly, New Year’s Eve, despite a clear mandate in the POM to provide normal collection service on the day before a holiday.

34.
The Postal Service has eliminated normal mail collections on Christmas Eve and, possibly, New Year’s Eve without first requesting an advisory opinion from the Commission on whether customers would receive adequate postal services, within the meaning of 39 U.S.C. § 3661(a), if collections were curtailed on Christmas Eve or New Year’s Eve and if collections were performed earlier than the time posted on collection boxes.

Class of Persons Affected
35.
The Postal Service’s failure to provide Sunday and holiday collection service in accordance with POM requirements affects nearly all postal customers nationwide.

36.
Regardless of the level of publicity, if any, about curtailed collections, the Postal Service’s failure to provide the proper level of collection service on Christmas Eve and, possibly, New Year’s Eve affects millions of customers in at least two, and possibly more, Postal Service areas.  This failure also affects any customer who may be visiting, travelling through, or otherwise present in an affected area.

Statement of Relief Requested
37.
Pursuant to 39 U.S.C. § 3662, I request that the Commission issue a public report documenting the Postal Service’s failure to provide the POM-mandated level of collection service and outgoing mail processing on Sundays, holidays, Christmas Eve, and New Year’s Eve.

38.
The Commission should further consider conducting a hearing to discover:

a.
The extent nationwide to which the Postal Service fails to provide the proper level of collection service on Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve;

b.
The extent to which customers do not have access to collections and processing of outgoing First-Class Mail on both widely observed holidays and non-widely-observed holidays;

c.
Whether the Postal Service provides adequate postal services, within the meaning of 39 U.S.C. § 3661(a), when customers do not have access to outgoing First-Class Mail service on Sundays or holidays or for any two consecutive days.








Respectfully submitted,

Dated:  October 23, 2000
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